# OP \$215.00 4379806

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM694230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REGIONS BANK		12/01/2021	Corporation: ALABAMA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUEFIN, LLC		
Street Address:	40900 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200		
City:	Bloomfield Hills		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48304		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	EMEX, LLC		
Street Address:	11011 Richmond Avenue, Suite 500		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77042		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS		
Name:	BIDTRON, LLC		
Street Address:	11011 Richmond Avenue, Suite 500		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77042		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS		
Name:	PATRIOT ENERGY GROUP, INC.		
Street Address:	209 Burlington Road, Suite 219		
City:	Bedford		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01730		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4379806	EMEX

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0816

900662165

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4402859	EMEX POWER			
Registration Number:	4755409	BIDTRON			
Registration Number:	4799172	BUY FOR LESS, SELL FOR MORE			
Registration Number:	4417398	ENERGY MARKET EXCHANGE			
Registration Number:	3235092	ROOF EXPRESS			
Registration Number:	3370589	ROOF EXPRESS			
Registration Number:	3982531	BLUEFIN			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.515196 (Regions)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Moira Sheehan
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=_Mantis_ Release of IP Security Interests - Trademarks (152776870.2)#page1.tif
source=_Mantis_ Release of IP Security Interests - Trademarks (152776870.2)#page2.tif
source=_Mantis_ Release of IP Security Interests - Trademarks (152776870.2)#page3.tif
source=_Mantis_ Release of IP Security Interests - Trademarks (152776870.2)#page4.tif
source=_Mantis_ Release of IP Security Interests - Trademarks (152776870.2)#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of December 1, 2021, is made by **REGIONS BANK**, as Collateral Agent for the Lenders, ("Secured Party") in favor of **BLUEFIN**, **LLC**, **EMEX**, **LLC**, **BIDTRON**, **LLC**, AND **PATRIOT ENERGY GROUP**, **INC**. (individually and collectively, "Debtor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, Debtor previously entered into a Trademark Security Agreement in favor of Secured Party dated as of July 31, 2020, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 17, 2020, at Trademark Reel 007024 Frame 0067 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, BLUEFIN, LLC previously entered into a Patent Security Agreement in favor of Secured Party dated as of July 31, 202, recorded with the USPTO on August 17, 2020, at Patent Reel 053519 Frame 0496 (the "Patent Security Agreement" and together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, the Debtor pledged to Secured Party a Lien on and security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in the Debtor's right, title and interest in, the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral, including those Trademarks and the Patent set forth on Schedule I of each IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in or to the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. Secured Party hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest in the Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, those Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto and those Patents set forth on Schedule II hereto. If and to the extent that Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral, it hereby assigns, conveys and transfers all such right, title and interest to the applicable Debtor, that Secured Party may have acquired.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Debtor, and at Debtor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first above written.

**REGIONS BANK** 

Name: Michael Kempel

Title: Managing Director

**REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0819** 

# SCHEDULE I

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Owner Information	Mark/Name	Status/Key Dates	App. No./Reg. No.	
EMEX, LLC	EMEX	Registered August 6, 2013 Int'l Class: 35,36 First Use: January 22, 2009 Filed: December 21, 2012 Registered: August 6, 2013	RN: 4379806 SN: 85809008	
EMEX, LLC	EMEX POWER	Registered September 17, 2013 Int'l Class: 35 First Use: November 1, 2007 Filed: January 9, 2013 Registered: September 17, 2013	RN: 4402859 SN: 85819041	
Bidtron, LLC	BIDTRON	Registered June 16, 2015 Int'l Class: 42 First Use: October 1, 2014 Filed: October 23, 2014 Registered: June 16, 2015	RN: 4755409 SN: 86432677	
Bidtron, LLC	BUY FOR LESS, SELL FOR MORE	Registered August 25, 2015 Int'l Class: 42 First Use: October 1, 2014 Filed: January 12,	RN: 4799172 SN: 86500562	

Owner Information	Mark/Nama   Statue/Kay late		App. No./Reg. No.
		2015 Registered: August 25, 2015	
Energy Market Exchange	ENERGY MARKET EXCHANGE	Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) October 15, 2013 Int'l Class: 35,36 First Use: February 5, 2007 Filed: December 21, 2012 Registered: October 15, 2013	RN: 4417398 SN: 85808994
BLUEFIN, LLC	Roof Express	Issue Date: 4/24/2007	RN: 3,235,092 SN: 78/672,378
BLUEFIN, LLC	Roof Express	Issue Date: 1/15/2008	RN: 3,370,589 SN: 78/818,901
BLUEFIN, LLC	BLUEFIN	Issue Date: 6/21/2011	RN: 3,982,531 SN: 85/017,723

# SCHEDULE II

# **Patents**

Company	Title	Registration Number	Serial Number	Issue Date
BLUEFIN, LLC	Systems and Methods for Recording and Reporting Data Collected from a Remote Location	7,869,944	11/208,389	1/11/2011

**RECORDED: 12/13/2021**